

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 19-5272

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

O.A., *et al.*,

Appellees

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-cv-02718 before the Hon. Randolph D. Moss

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR PATRICK J. LEAHY, SENATOR
BOB MENENDEZ, SENATOR RICHARD DURBIN, SENATOR RON
WYDEN, SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, SENATOR RICHARD
BLUMENTHAL, SENATOR JEFF MERKLEY, SENATOR CORY
BOOKER, SENATOR MAZIE HIRONO, REP. JERRY NADLER, AND
REP. ZOE LOFGREN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Susan Baker Manning
Raechel Keay Kummer
Rachel E. Fertig
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: +1.202.739.3000
Facsimile: +1.202.739.3001
susan.manning@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO SEPARATE BRIEFING	x
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. DECADES OF LEGISLATIVE HISTORY REFLECT STRONG BIPARTISAN SUPPORT FOR ASYLUM LAWS THAT DO NOT PENALIZE REFUGEES “ON ACCOUNT OF THEIR ILLEGAL ENTRY OR PRESENCE” IN THE COUNTRY IN WHICH THEY SEEK ASYLUM.	7
II. THE CURRENT TEXT OF SECTION 1158 IS CLEAR THAT THE ABILITY TO SEEK ASYLUM DOES NOT DEPEND ON WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL ARRIVES THROUGH A DESIGNATED PORT OF ENTRY.	15
III. THE EXECUTIVE MAY NOT ADOPT A RULE THAT PLAINLY CONTRADICTS THE INA AND EXCEEDS THE BOUNDARIES OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY.	17
IV. THE RULE CONTRAVENES THE LAW AND THUS VIOLATES the SEPARATION OF POWERS	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
* <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	24
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	20, 22
* <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 20, 22
* <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
<i>Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6, 16
<i>Marincas v. Lewis</i> , 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	23
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Adv. Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	20
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST.....	
Art. I, § 1.....	23
Art. I, § 8.....	23, 24
Art. II, § 3.....	24
Art. III.....	23
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 3331.....	24
6 U.S.C. § 552(d).....	5
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(42)(A).....	11, 12
§ 1103(a).....	5
§ 1158.....	5, 6, 11, 15, 17, 18
§ 1158(a).....	1
§ 1158(a)(1).....	4, 5, 7, 15, 18, 19, 20, 25
§ 1158(b)(1).....	5, 17
§ 1158(b)(1)(a).....	22
§ 1158(b)(1)(B)(i).....	18
§ 1158(b)(2)(C).....	5, 6, 17, 18, 20, 22
§ 1158(d)(5)(B).....	5, 17, 18
§ 1225(a)(1).....	15
§ 1225(a)(2).....	15
§ 1225(b).....	6, 15, 16
§ 1225(b)(1).....	16
American Competitiveness in the Twenty-first Century Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-313, 114 Stat. 1254 (2000).....	13
An Act to Enhance the Economic Development of Guam, the Virgin Islands, American Samoa, the Northern Mariana Islands, Pub. L. No. 98-454, 98 Stat. 1732 (1984).....	12
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-47 (1986).....	12
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4473 (1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1268 (1996)	13
Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1633 (2000)	13
Child Soldiers Accountability Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-340, 122 Stat. 3736 (2008).....	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 3353-55 (2004)	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 2364 (2007).....	13
Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-229, 122 Stat. 859 (2008).....	13
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1985, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2028 (1984)	12
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1995, Department of Justice and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-317, 108 Stat. 1765 (1994).....	12
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 306-09 (2005)	13
Family Sponsor Immigration Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-150, 116 Stat. 74 (2002).....	13
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1399 (1987)	12
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-246, 104 Stat. 30 (1990)	12
Health Programs Extension Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-538, 94 Stat. 3192 (1980).....	12
Human Rights Enforcement Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-122, 123 Stat. 3481 (2009).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996.....	15
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	8
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-116, 95 Stat. 1611 (1981).....	12
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3657 (1986).....	12
Immigration and Nationality Act, Amendments, Pub. L. No. 105-73, 111 Stat. 1459 (1997).....	13
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4306 (1994).....	13
Immigration Marriage Fraud Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-639, 100 Stat. 3543 (1986).....	12
Immigration Nursing Relief Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-238, 103 Stat. 2100 (1989).....	12
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-525, 102 Stat. 2614 (1988).....	12
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-120, 113 Stat. 1632 (1999).....	13
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3740 (2004).....	13
International Adoption Simplification Act, Pub. L. No. 111-287, 124 Stat. 3058 (2010).....	14
International Religious Freedom Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-292, 112 Stat. 2814 (1998).....	13
Irish Peace Process Cultural and Training Program Act of 1998, Amendments and Extension, Pub. L. No. 108-449, 118 Stat. 3470 (2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
National Institutes of Health Revitalization Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-43, 107 Stat. 210 (1993)	12
Nursing Relief for Disadvantaged Areas Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-95, 113 Stat. 1312 (1999)	13
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-642 (1998)	13
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-562 (1996)	13
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act. Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	15
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20
Revised Organic Act of the Virgin Islands, Amendments, Pub. L. No. 99-396, 100 Stat. 842 (1986)	12
Tom Lantos and Henry J. Hyde United States Global Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-293, 122 Stat. 2963 (2008)	13
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2879 (2003)	13
United States Chile Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-77, 117 Stat. 940 (2003).....	13
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA Patriot Act) Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 345 (2001)	13
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1478 (2000)	13
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 3054 (2006)	13
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Technical Amendments, Pub. L. No. 109-271, 120 Stat. 762 (2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 111 (2013)	14
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 2024 (1994)	13
Visa Waiver Permanent Program Act, Pub. L. No. 106-396, 114 Stat. 1638 (2000).....	13
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5071 (2008)	14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.....	14
§ 208(b)(1)(B).....	16
§ 208.13(c)(3)	18
§ 208.30(e)(5)(ii).....	18
<i>Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 3665 (Feb. 12, 2019).....	5
<i>Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 21,229 (May 8, 2019)	6
<i>Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661 (Nov. 9, 2018).....	6, 21
<i>Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamations; Procedures for Protection Claims</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (Nov. 9, 2018).....	5, 19, 21
<i>Asylum and Withholding of Deportation Procedures</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 30,674 (July 27, 1990)	14
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019)	7

LEGISLATIVE REPORTS

142 Cong. Rec. S10572 (Sept. 16, 1996).....	16
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Conf. Rep. No.	
96-781 (1980).....	12
104-828 (1996).....	7, 16
H. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	16
S. Rep. No.	
96-256 (1979).....	10
96-590 (1980).....	10
97-485 (1982).....	4, 7
 OTHER SOURCES	
1951 Refugee Convention: Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	8, 9, 11, 21
1967 Protocol: Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	9, 10, 11, 14
Dr. Paul Weis, U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analysed with a Commentary by Dr. Paul Weis</i> (1990), https://www.refworld.org/ docid/53e1dd14.html	8
<i>House Vote #165 in 1952 (82nd Congress)</i> , GOVTRACK, https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/82-1952/h165	8
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	4
<i>Senate Vote #262 in 1979 (96th Congress)</i> , GOVTRACK, https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/96-1979/s262	10
<i>Senate Vote #298 in 1952 (82nd Congress)</i> , GOVTRACK, https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/82-1952/s298	8
U.N. Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, <i>approved by the Senate</i> Oct. 4, 1968, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	8, 9
